

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE THE ALLSTATE CORPORATION
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 16-cv-10510

Hon. Robert W. Gettleman

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES OF 25% OF THE COMMON FUND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	3
A. Counsel Is Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund	3
B. A Fee Applying the Percentage of the Fund Method Would Be Reasonable.....	3
C. The Requested Fee Would Be Reasonable Under the Applicable Seventh Circuit Factors.....	4
1. A Fee Award of 25% Is Well Within the Range of Fees Awarded in Similar Cases Within the Seventh Circuit	5
2. The Quality of Legal Services Rendered	7
3. Contingent Nature of the Case.....	9
D. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Applying the Lodestar Method.....	10
E. Class Representatives Have Approved the Requested Fee.....	11
F. The Reaction of the Class to Date.....	12
II. THE REQUESTED EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED.....	12
III. CLASS REPRESENTATIVES’ REQUEST FOR COSTS AND EXPENSES PURSUANT TO THE PSLRA.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)	6
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	3
<i>Beesley v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2015)	6
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	3, 4
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A. (Florin II)</i> , 60 F.3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1995)	9, 10
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Gastineau v. Wright</i> , 592 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Goldsmith v. Tech. Sols. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 11, 1995).....	5
<i>Great Neck Cap. Appreciation Inv. P'Ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)	4
<i>In re Groupon, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 3896839 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2016).....	15
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018).....	4, 5, 9, 11

Harmon v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)11

In re ITT Educ. Servs., Inc. Sec. Litig. (Indiana),
2016 WL 1162534 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 24, 2016).....15

Jorling v. Anthem, Inc.,
836 F. Supp. 2d 821 (S.D. Ind. 2011).....7

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....11

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP
2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001).....5, 6

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....5

Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.,
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)7, 9, 10

Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1998)10, 11

Smith v. Vill. of Maywood,
17 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 1994)11

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)4, 5, 9

Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.,
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)4, 5, 7, 10

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....3

Docketed Cases

Ronge v. Camping World Holdings, Inc.
No. 18-cv-7030, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2020)11

Washtenaw Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Walgreen Co.,
No. 15-cv-3187, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Oct. 11, 2022)5, 6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)14

Other Authorities

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), *reprinted in* 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 (1995).....12
